2022 Regular Session

HOUSE BILL NO. 136

BY REPRESENTATIVES MARINO, BISHOP, BOURRIAQUE, BOYD, BRASS, BROWN, ROBBY CARTER, WILFORD CARTER, CORMIER, DAVIS, DESHOTEL, DEVILLIER, DUBUISSON, DUPLESSIS, EDMONSTON, EMERSON, FISHER, FREEMAN, FREIBERG, GLOVER, GOUDEAU, GREEN, HARRIS, HILFERTY, HORTON, ILLG, IVEY, JEFFERSON, TRAVIS JOHNSON, KERNER, LAFLEUR, LANDRY, LARVADAIN, LYONS, MCKNIGHT, NEWELL, CHARLES OWEN, PHELPS, PRESSLY, ROMERO, SCHEXNAYDER, SCHLEGEL, SELDERS, STAGNI, THOMPSON, WHITE, WRIGHT, AND ZERINGUE

1 AN ACT

To amend and reenact R.S. 17:7.2(D) and to enact R.S. 17:7.2(A)(7), relative to teacher education programs; to require that such programs include dyslexia education; to provide relative to the powers and duties of the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education; to provide for applicability; and to provide for related matters.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:

Section 1. R.S. 17:7.2(D) is hereby amended and reenacted and R.S. 17:7.2(A)(7) is hereby enacted to read as follows:

§7.2. Approved teacher education programs

A. In carrying out its responsibility to prescribe the qualifications and provide for the certification of teachers under authority of R.S. 17:7(6), the State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education, subject to the constitutional power and authority of the Board of Regents, the Board of Supervisors for the University of Louisiana System, the Board of Supervisors of Louisiana State University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, and the Board of Supervisors of Southern University and Agricultural and Mechanical College, shall establish qualifications and requirements for the approval of teacher education programs from which graduates may be certified. The qualifications and requirements established by the

Page 1 of 3

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words underscored are additions.

HB NO. 136 ENROLLED

1	State Board of Elementary and Secondary Education for an approved teacher
2	education program shall include but not be limited to the following:
3	* * *
4	(7)(a) That the program include no less than three credit hours on teaching
5	students with dyslexia within the existing credit hour requirements. The coursework
6	shall include but need not be limited to the following:
7	(i) An overview of the body of scientific work regarding dyslexia, including
8	the history, epidemiology, and clinical presentation, including early clinical
9	indicators of dyslexia and common, persistent classroom presentations.
10	(ii) An overview of evidence-based instruction for individuals with dyslexia
11	including remediation of weaknesses, fortification of strengths, and common
12	accommodations to help mediate between the two.
13	(iii) An introduction to the process of becoming a dyslexia practitioner or
14	dyslexia therapist, pursuant to R.S. 17:392.2.
15	(b) The specific content of the coursework required by this Paragraph is
16	subject to rules and regulations promulgated by the board in accordance with the
17	Administrative Procedure Act.
18	(c) Each program shall designate at least one faculty member to teach the
19	coursework who has been provided specialized training in instructing future teachers
20	on how to teach students with dyslexia.
21	* * *
22	D. Nothing in this Section shall be construed to prohibit the provision by the
23	board for certification by alternative means other than by completion of an approved
24	teacher education program. program; however, alternative means shall include at
25	least three credit hours on teaching students with dyslexia as provided in Paragraph
26	(A)(7) of this Section within the existing credit hour requirements.

1	Section 2. The provisions of R.S. 17:7.2(A)(7) as enacted by this Act and the
2	provisions of R.S. 17:7.2(D) as amended by this Act shall apply to students who enter a
3	teacher education program during the 2024-2025 school year and thereafter.
	SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
	GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

ENROLLED

HB NO. 136

APPROVED: _____